" te Bar Court of the State Bar of Calit ia
Hearing Lepartment [0 LosAngeles xf& San Francisco

Counsel for the State Bar Case number(s) (for Court's use)
Cydney Batchelor, #114637

State Bar of California

180 Howard St., 7th FL. NOT FOR PU LHCATIG

San Francisco, CA 94105 &

Tele: 415/538-2204 |
00-C-13596-JMR | F !LEDﬂﬁ

03-C-4217
Counsel for Respondent ' SEP 1 b 2004
N. Lee Ormasa, #86585
PO Box 1104 rrme i \ STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE
Inverness, CA 94937 PUQL;C ng‘ﬁ?ER SAN FRANCISCO
Tele: 415/663-5410
kwiktag® 035 117 148
IIII IIII I"I " II"l l Submitted to xkk assigned judge (O ' seftlement judge
in the Matter of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING
N. LEE ORMASA :
REPROVAL EkxxPRIVATE 0 PuUBLC
Bar# 86585
A Member of the State Bar of Cadlifornia 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
{Respondent)

A Parties" Acknowledgments:

(1} Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admifted 5/31/79

(date)

{2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are enfirely resolved by
this stipulafion, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed ynder “Dismissails.” The
‘stipulation and order consist of 0 pages

(&) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.” See attachment ‘

(5) Conclusions of law, d(awn from and specificaily referring to ihe facts are also included under "Conclus!ons of
Law. See attachment ' ' '

(6) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(7) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one opfion only):

0  costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)
Bx case ineligible for costs (private reproval) ' .
0 costs to be pald in equal amounts for the following membership years:

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
0O costs waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Costs” -
O costs enmely waived

Note: All mformanon required by this form and any additional infonnation which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in

the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “ Conclusions of Law.”

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) ' . Reprovals



(8) : The parties understand that . ;

(@

(o)

©

A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
inifiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s official State Bar membership
records, but is not disciosed in response to public inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

A private reproval imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page. .

A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is reported as a record

of public discipline on the State Bar's web page,

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct
standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are requued

(M) Oprior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

@ O
by O
© 0O
@ 04
e O

State Bar Coutt case # of prior case

Date prior discipline effective

Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

degree of brior discipline s

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or

under “Prior Discipline”.

(20 O Dishonesty: Respondent's miscoriduci was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3)‘ O Trust Violdtion Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the ob]ect of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds
or property.

(49 O Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed signiﬁconﬂy a client, the public or the odrhinistrcﬂion of justice.

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) ) ) ’ Reprovals
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(7) ==k

- doing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

® 0O

Hdifference: Responde, ﬂemonstrated indifference toward rectlm.qkqon of or atonement for the conse-
quences of his or het misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed o lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muitiple acts of wrong-
See attachment

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

See attachment.

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporfing mitigating circumstances ore'rrequired.

(1) TFX No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled with

@ O
(3) XX

4 O

® O

© O

0]

@

@ 0O

1o O

an O

present misconduct which is not deemed serious. See attachment.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

CandorlCoopercﬂon Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperafiongieihexvietitns-obh
seerduekars to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

See attachment
Remorse: Respondent promplily took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse cnd recogni-
tion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo fimely atone for any consequences of his/fher
misconduct,

.v.b.b.'L

Restitufion: Respondent paid $ on in restitution fo
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.
Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiributable to Respon-

dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.
Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emofional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabllities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress; At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial sfress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreine difficulfies in his/her personal
life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Characler: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the Iegcl
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execufive COmmmee 10/16/00) Reprovals



(f2) N

Rehabilitation: Consider.. .& time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred foliowed
by convincing proof of subsequent rehabllitation.

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

D. Discipline:

M

or

@

See attachment

O

O

Private reproval (check applicable conditions if any, below)

(@) ] Approved by the Court prior fo |nmcmon of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure),

b) FEX Approved by the Court after initiation of the State Bdr Court proceedings (public
disclosure).

Public réprovql {check applicable conditions, if any, below)

E. Conditions Attached to Reproval:

m

@

3

4

X

=gk

Rese:%rz)d?%sh}gég%osmply with the condnhons attached to the reprovai for a period of

During the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Membership Records Office and fo
the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and telephone number,
or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by secfion 6002.1 of the Business and Profes-
sions Code.

Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, July
10, and October 10 of the condition period attached to the reproval. Under penalty of petjury, respon-
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter. If the first report
would cover less than thirly (30) days, that report shall be submitted on the next following quarter date
and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no later Ihcn the last day of the

condlition period.

(Stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) Reprovals



(5)

©

o)

®
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(10)

amn

O

xhck

Respondentshallbe  signed a probafion monitor. Respondentsi. ..promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish @ manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, respondent shall furhish such reports as may be requested, in addition to
quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the
monitor. .

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly and truthfully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally orin writing relating
fo whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions attached fo the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide fo the
Probation Unit safisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given at the
end of that session. ' '

0 No Ethics School ordered. .

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report required to be filed with
the Probation Unit. .

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination
(“MPRE"} , administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

X  No MPRE ordered.

The following condifions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[0 Substance Abuse Conditions O Law Office Management Conditions

O Medical Conditions [J Financial Conditions

Other condifions negotiated by the parties:

See attachment.

(Stipulation torm approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/16/00) Reprovals



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: N. LEE ORMASA
CASE NUMBER(S): 00-C-13596; 03-C-4217
DISMISSAL.

Pursuant to the settlement memorialized herein, the parties respectfully request the Court
to dismiss the following case, under Rule of Procedure 262(e), without prejudice.

Case No. 00-C-13596: This case involves a misdemeanor conviction for a single
violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(a), which occurred on August 8, 2000. The
conviction is reflected in the factual recitation below as the prior conviction.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Facts: On July 11, 2003, Respondent was arrested by the California Highway Patrol for
driving under the influence of alcohol. His blood alcohol level at the time was .10%. As a
result of the arrest, Respondent was subsequently charged by the Marin County District
Attorney with misdemeanor violations of Vehicle Code sections 23152(a) and 23152(b),
with one prior misdemeanor conviction for violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) on
October 6, 2000, for an offense that occurred on August 8, 2000. Respondent plead guilty
to a misdemeanor violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(b) on August 22, 2003, and
admitted the prior conviction. He was placed on 3 years probation.

Conclusions of Law: The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent’s
misdemeanor violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(b) do not involve moral turpitude,
but do involve other conduct warranting discipline. The Respondent acknowledges that by
the conduct described herein, he willfully violated Business and Professions Code section

6068(a).

Page #
: Attachment Page 1



MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Facts Supporting Mitigating Circumstances.

No prior record of discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline since being
admitted to practice in California in 1979 — 25 years ago.

Candor and cooperation: Throughout these proceedings, Respondent has been completely
cooperative with the State Bar during its investigation and resolution of this case. In
addition, at the State Bar’s request, Respondent voluntarily submitted to an independent
medical examination by board-certified addictionologist James R. Westphal, M.D.
regarding his substance abuse, and has agreed to abide by the conditions suggested by Dr.
Westphal as part of the reproval conditions here.

ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE.

Compliance with Underlying Probation: Respondent has fully and completely complied
with all conditions of his criminal probation since he plead guilty on August 22, 2003.

ADDITIONAL REPROVAL CONDITION.

Substance abuse: No sooner than the ending date of his eighteen month (18) month
drinking driver program that was mandated by the Marin Court, and no later than ten (10)
days after he completes that program, Respondent shall attend at least one (1) meeting per
week of an abstinence-based self help group of his own choosing, including inter alia,
Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, LifeRing, S.M.A.R.T, S.0.S. Other self-
help maintenance programs are acceptable if they include: (i) a subculture to support
recovery (meetings); and (ii) a process of personal development that does not have
financial barriers. (See O’Conner v. Calif. (C.D. Calif. 1994) 855 F. Supp. 303 [No first
amendment violation where probationer given choice between AA and secular program].)
The program called “Moderation Management” is not acceptable because it allows the
participant to continue using alcohol.

As a separate reporting requirement, Respondent shall provide to the Probation Unit
satisfactory proof that he has completed his 18 month drinking driver program, within 10
days from the completion date. As soon as he completes that program, Respondent shall
also provide to the Probation Unit satisfactory proof of attendance of at least 1 meeting
per week of an abstinence-based self help group, on or before the tenth (10™) day of the
following month, during the probation period.

Page #
Attachment Page 3



PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was August 17, 2004.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING.

1. Case No. 01-C-02350 is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the
Business and Professions Code and rule 951 of the California Rules of Court.

2. On August 22, 2003, Respondent plead guilty to a misdemeanor violation of
Vehicle Code section 23152(b), and admitted one prior conviction for a similar offense
that occurred on August 8, 2000.

3. On November 12, 2003, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued
an order referring the matter to the Hearing Department for a hearing and decision
recommending the discipline to be imposed in the event that the Hearing Department
found that the facts and circumstances surrounding the violation of Vehicle Code section
23152(b) to which Respondent plead guilty, involved moral turpitude or other misconduct
warranting discipline.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Facts Supporting Aggravating Circumstances.

Multiple Acts of Misconduct: The facts stipulated to herein involved two separate
instances of misconduct.

ADDITIONAL AGGRAVATING FACTOR:

Prior Criminal Probation: At the time that Respondent was arrested for driving under the
influence of alcohol in August 2003, he was still on criminal probation for the prior
conviction on October 6, 2000.

Page #
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Attendance shall continue throughout the entire period of probation unless a motion to
modify this condition is granted, pursuant to rules 550-554, Rules of Procedure of the
State Bar of California.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation;
therefore, he may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the
satisfactory completion of State Bar Ethics School.

Page #
Attachment Page 4
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oot oy TV e DA N TEE ORMASA
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Respe....anls signalure print .._mne
N/A N/A N{A
‘Date Respondents Tounsels signalure print hame

’ CYDNEY BATCHELOR
afe unsel's sig print name

ORDER

' Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any condifions attached 10 the reprovail, 1T 1S ORDERED that the requested '
dismissal of counts/charges, it any, Is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

% The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED,

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REP”OVAL
IMPOSED.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion fo withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted:; or 2) this
court modifies or further modities the approved stipulation. (See 1ule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15.days affer service of this order.

Failure o comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may consfitute cause for a
separate proceeding for wiliful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional Conduct.

D-16-0¢

Date - of the State Bar Courl
@Srpuiation form apptoved by SBC Executive Comittee 8/6/00) 10 iopwyaI‘Sw Poge
paads #
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on September 16, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

NEWTON LEE ORMASA
P OBOX 1104
INVERNESS CA 94937

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

CYDNEY BATCHELOR, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

September 16, 2004.
“Taine Silber

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt



